Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Greenwood Engineering Ltd 03143557
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 594/2011
Manchester District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I"We (a)
name(s) and Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside Christopher Ratten
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Arkwnght House Arkwnght House

Parsonage Gardens Parsonage Gardens

Manchester Manchester

M3 2LF M3 2LF
‘Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 2 June 2011

Signed
Joint Adfninistratol(s)
Dated 31|06 | 21t
A !
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
information n the box opposite but If RSM Tenon Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to Arkwrnight House
contact you If there 1s a query on the Parsonage Gardens
form Manchester
M3 2LF
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0)161 834 3313
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

06/06/2011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Greenwood Engineering Ltd (“the Company”) — In
Administration

Issued on: 2 June 2011




Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside of RSM Tenen Recovery and Christopher Ratten of RSM Tencn
Recovery are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’
statutory proposals relating to the Company

1 Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix !
2. Circumstances feading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 4 January 1996 under the name Cobco {(183) Limited On
8 July 1996 Jack Clarke, Robert Michael Hannam, James Barrne Whitham were appointed as
directors and Robert Michael Hannam being appointed company secretary The Company's
authorised share capital on incorporation was 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each On 8 July
1996 the share capital was increased to 50,000 ordinary shares of £1 each, of which 50,000
were 1ssued and fully pald with Robert Michael Hannam and James Barne Whitham holding
20,000 ordinary shares each and Jack Clarke holding 10,000 ordinary shares

The Company commenced trading in 1986, manufacturing “point of weave” equipment for the
carpet industry, precision engineernng and tool making The Company traded from leased
premises at Unit 1, Scotts Industrial Park, Fishwick Streef, Rochdale, OL16 5NA The
Company’s bankers were Barclays Bank Plc ("Barclays”)

On 12 June 1996, the Company changed its name to Greenwood Engineenng Limited On 26
July 1996, Barclays were granted a debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company as secunty for the overdraft facility

In January 1897 3,333 ordinary £1 shares were transferred from Robert Michael Hannam and
3,333 ordinary £1 shares transferred from James Barrie Whittam, to Jack Clarke increasing
his shareholding to 16,666 A further 100 ordinary shares were transferred from Jack Clarke
and 100 ordinary shares from Robert Michael Hannam, to Mrs Hannam and Mrs Clarke each
holding 100 ordinary shares

In March 1999 Mrs Hannam transferred 100 ordinary shares and Robert Michael Hannam
transferred 16,567 ordinary shares to Greenwood Engineering (Holdings) Ltd (“Holdings™)
Holdings 1s a connected company by wvirfue of the common directorship of Keith Andrew
Bevan, lan Stuart Hogg and David Joseph Potter Also James Barrte Whitham ftransfeired
15,667 crdinary shares to Holdings and in June 1999 transferred his remaining 1,000 ardinary
shares to Holdings, resulting in Holdings owning 33,334 ordinary shares

On 30 June 1999 James Barrne Whitham resigned as a director and on 1 Apnl 2000 Timothy
John Kirker was appointed director Subsequently on 30 June 2000 Jack Clarke resigned as a
director and on that same day Mrs Clarke transferred her 100 ordinary shares and Jack
Clarke transferred his 16,566 ordinary shares to Holdings resulting in Holdings helding the
50,000 ordinary shares

The annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2009 showed the Company’s turnover had
reached £1,110,074 with a trading profit of £34,157 being achieved The accounts report net
assets of £384,729

On 18 December 2009, Robert Michael Hannam resigned as the company secretary and
director and Timothy John Kirker resigned as director David Joseph Potter and lan Stuart
Hogg were appointed as directors

Merseyside Special Investment Fund {(*MSIF") assisted Buffalo Holdings Limited (*Buffalo”™),
the parent company, with the cash requirements to fund the share purchase of Applied Fusion
Ltd (“Applied”) for the sum of £250,000 Appled 1s a connected company by virtue of the
common directorship of Keith Andrew Bevan, lan Stuart Hogg and David Joseph Potter In
December 2009, the Company provided a cross guarantee to MSIF in respect of these




borrowings and granted a debenture to MSIF creating fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company

The directors took the decision in December 2009 to factor the debts of the Company to
Positive Cashflow Finance Litd (“Positive™ to assist with the Company's cash flow
requirements On 31 December 2008, Positive was granted an assignment of the Company's
book debts and a debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the remaining assets of
the Company

The annual accounts for the period ending 31 May 2010 showed the Company's turnover had
declined to £744,233 resulting in a net loss of £28,502 The accounts report net assets of
£356,227

On 1 December 2010, Keith Andrew Bevan was appointed director

The management accounts for the perncd ending 31 March 2011 showed the Company
generated turnover of £774,498 however a net loss of £71,020 was incurred The
management accounts report net assets of £285,545

A summary of the Company'’s recent trading performance i1s shown below

Management Statutory Statutory

Accounts Accounts Accounts
1 June 2010 to 1 July 2009to 1 July 2008 to 30

31 March 2011 31 May 2010 June 2009

£000 £°000 £000

Turnover 774 744 1,110
Cost of Sales (551) (495} (741)
Gross Profit 223 249 369
Gross Profit % 28 8% 33 5% 33 2%
Qverheads (294) (284) (325)
Tax - 6 (10)
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax (71) (29) 34

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position

The Company had experienced detenoration in the general business, mainly in the axminster
carpet compenent division The turnover had reduced significantly which resulted in senous
cash flow problems and losses for the Company In addition other members of the Buffalo
Group experienced cash flow difficulhes and therefore the Company could not obtain any
further financial assistance

As a result of concerns regarding the Company’s financial position the directers approached
RSM Tenon Recovery for independent insolvency advice In particular the impact of the
recent Administrations of other compames within the group, Applied and Autoscrew Limited
(*Autoscrew”), was reviewed

Further discussions were held regarding the Company’s options and It was agreed that the
best option would be to market the business for sale with a view to its disposal through a
formal insolvency process




The Company's business and assets were marketed for sale A sales flyer was sent to
potential interested parties on Frniday 18 March 2011 with a deadline for offers set for
Wednesday 23 March 2011

On 8 Apnl 2011, Christopher Ratten and | were appointed by the directors of the Company as
Joint Administrators of the Company The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to
take any actions required either jointly or alone

3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve ane of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in Admimistration}, or

(c) realse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferentiat creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and iis financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by an
immediate sale of the business and certain assets of the Company

The nsolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, In order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Admunistration

4. Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not appropnate to continue the business of the
Company and that an immediate sale of the Company’s business and assets was the best
way to achieve the objective of the Administration

We instructed agents, JPS Chartered Surveyors ("JPS”) to market the business and assets of
the Company Expressions of interest were received from 1 interested party and we provided
them with sufficient information in order for them to commence the necessary due diligence
process

As a result, on 8 Apnll 2011, the Company’s business and assets were sold to Greenwood
Lonsdale Limited ("Lonsdale™) The Company and Lonsdale are connected parttes, through
the common directorship of lan Stuart Hogg and David Joseph Potter In addition the 30
employees were transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection
of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE")

The sale of the business and certain assets of the Company to Lonsdale was completed on 8
April 2011 for the total sum of £57,000 as detailed below

Assets Value (£)
The Business Name

The Business Rights
The Customer Contracts
The Goodwill

The Intellectual Property

[ . e e




The Office Equipment 1,000

The Plant and Machinery 53,994
The Stock 1,000
The Transferred Records 1
The Vehicle 1,000
Total 57,000

The sum of £40,000 was payable upon completion with the remaining £17,000 payable on 8
June 2011 The deferred consideration has been perscnally guaranteed by the two directors
lan Hogg and David Potter

The above action was appropnate to achieve the objective of the Administration
5 Financial Position of the Company

| have asked the directers to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial
position as at 8 Apnl 2011, which 1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but this has not yet been
finalised

| have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 8 Apnl 2011 from
the records of the Company, and that 15 attached at Appendix I, together with a list of names
and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts

My comments on the Statement of Affairs are as follows
5.1. Goodwill, Intellectual Property, Business Name, Rights and Records

Prior to our appotntment a sale of the business and certain assets was concluded to Lonsdale
as detalled in paragraph 4 This included the goodwill, intellectual property, business name,

nghts and records for the sums of £1, £1 and £4 respectively and is subject to the fixed
charge of MSIF

5.2. Book Debts

The Company factered its book debts, and as a result they are held as secunty by Positive
The hook value at the date of appointment was £116,489 with a balance of £58,891 owing to
Positive The realisable value given to book debis takes into account a general bad debt
provision of 10% and as such estimates that £104,840 will be realised

5.3. Non Factored Book Debts

As at the date of appointment the Company had nen factored book debts with a book value of
£13,745 The realsable value given to bock debts takes into account a general bad debt
provision of 10% and as such estimates that £12,371 will be realised

5.4. Applied Fusion Ltd

The sum of £464 1s due to the Company from a connected company, Applied Applied was
placed into Administration on 9 March 2011 and no unsecured dividend 1s anticipated

5.5. Buffalo Holdings Ltd

The sum of £3,333 1s due to the Company from a connected company, Buifalo Holdings
Limited ("Buffalo™ Buffalo 1s a non trading entity with its only assets been investments in the
Autoscrew, Appled, Beverley Environmental Engineering Limited (*Beverley”) and
Greenwood Engineering (Holdings) Ltd Autoscrew and Apphed were placed Into
Administratton on 9 March 2011 and no unsecured dividend 1s anticipated It 1s anticipated
that Beverley was placed nto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 1 June 2011 and no
unsecured dividend 1s anticipated Due to the financial position of Beverley, the amount
estimated io realise from Buffalo Holdings 1s Nil




5.6. Plant and Machinery

At the date of appcointment, the Company owned plant and machinery with a book value of
£117,805, excluding assets subject to Hrre Purchase Independent agents, JPS, have advised
that the estimated to realise value 15 £44,650 The plant and machinery was sold to Lonsdale
as discussed in section 4

Specific items of the Company's plant and machinery were purchased under a hire purchase
agreement with Barclays JPS have advised that the estimated to realise value is £4,000

Specific tems of the Company’s plant and machinery were purchased under a hire purchase
agreement with ING Lease (UK) Lid ("ING") JPS have advised that the estimated to realise
value 15 £16,000 On current information it 1s likely that insufficient funds will be realised from
the plant and machinery to repay the balance outstanding of £43,634 to ING

5.7. Office Equipment

At the date of the appointment, the Cempany owned office equipment with a book value of
£3,332 JPS have advised that the estmated to realise value 1s £800 The office equipment
was sold to Lonsdale as discussed in section 4

58. Motor Vehicles

At the date of the appointment, the Company owned motor vehicles with an estimated to
realise value of £650 The motor vehicles were sold to Lonsdale as discussed in section 4

59, Stock

The Company held stock at the date of appointment with a hook value of £8,000 JPS valued
the stock on our behalf at £1,000 All the stock was sold to Lonsdale as discussed in section
4

5.10. Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter due to the employees being transferred to
the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006 ("TUPE")

5.11. Prescribed Part

There are provisions in the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company granted a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on cr after 15 September
2003 This s known as the “prescribed part of the net property © A Company's net property Is
that left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the administration,
but before paying the lender who holds a fioating charge An Administrator has to set aside

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to Barclays on 26 July 1996 Since this
charge was given before 15 September 2003 the prescnbed part provisions will not apply

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to MSIF on 18 December 2009 and the
prescribed part provisions will apply The Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of
the Company shows that the net property of the Company 15 £111,041 and | estimate that the
prescribed pari of the net property for unsecured creditors 1s £25,208 20 However, these
estimates do not take into account the costs of the Admunistration which will reduce the
amount of the Company’s net property




The Company also granted fixed and floating charges to Positive on 31 December 2009 and
the prescribed part provisions will apply The Administraters’ estimate of the financial position
of the Company shows that Positive will be paid n full under their fixed charge As a result, |
will not have to pay them any money under their floating charge, such that the prescrnbed part
provistons will not apply

An esttmate of the prescribed part 1s shown in the statement of affars but it should be noted
that this 1s based upeon the Company’'s gross assets prior to the costs of the Administration
process

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

{ attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the penod from
when it entered Administration, 8 April 2011, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix IV

6.1. Goodwill, Intellectual Property and Business Name, Rights & Records

The goodwill, intellectual property and business name, nghts & records was sold fo Lonsdale
for £1, £1, and £4 respectively Further details are set out in section 4

6.2. Factored Book Debts

As discussed in sechon 5 2, Positive have an assignment of the Company’s book debts, in
additton to fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company

At the date of our appointment, the book value of the debt was £116,489 with an estimated to
realise value of £104,840 The outstanding habiity to Positive was £58,891, n addition
termination charges of £20,858 plus VAT have been applied

Collectton work 15 ongoing and we can confirm that to date book debts totalling £79,290 have
been realised The liability ouistanding to Positive as at 27 May 2011 is £5,846

6.3. Plant & Machinery

The plant & machinery was sold to Lonsdale for the sum of £53,994 To date the sum of
£36,994 has been received The remaining £17,000 of the deferred consideratton I1s payable
on 7 July 2011

Specific items of the Company’'s plant and machinery were purchased under a hire purchase
agreement with Barclays The Plant and Machinery was scld for £4,750

On 3 May 2011 a distribution of £4,273 was paid to Barclays discharging their lability v full
6.4. Office Equipment

As discussed in section 4, the office equipment was sold to Lonsdale for the sum of £1,000
6.5. Motor Vehicles

The motor vehicles were sold to Lonsdale for the sum of £1,000 Further details can be found
at section 4

6.6. Stock

The stock the Company held at the date of Administration was sold to Lonsdale for the sum of
£1,000




6.7. Licence Fee

Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement the Jomt Administrators granted
Lonsdale a icence to occupy the trading premises of the Company for a period of 6 months

The licence fee for the pencd 8 Apnl 2011 to 23 June 2011 totals £9,254 34 inclusive of VAT
was receved from Lonsdale on the date of completion

The licence fee for the pernod 24 June 2011 to 23 September 2011 totals £10,936 94 inclusive
of VAT This 1s payable by Lonsdale to the Jomnt Administrators on 24 June 2011 Once this 1s
received It will be paid to the relevant landlords

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Admiristrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company we propose to realise
the outstanding bock debts, collect the deferred consideration and review the position of
Buffalo Holdings Limited in respect of potential recovery action

it 1s anticipated that as a result of the sale of the assets and the above future actions,
sufficient funds will be realised to discharge Barclays Bank Plc liability n full In addition it 1s
anticipated that a distnbution will be made to Merseyside Special Investment Mezzanine Fund
under therr fixed and floating charges

The Company's financial position means there are insufficient assets fo pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors, although it 1s likely | will be able to make a distnbution of the prescribed
part of the net property

It 1s proposed that on completion of the administration, the Company shall be dissolved as
there are insuificient assets to enable a distribution in excess of the prescrbed part

8. Meeting of Creditors

| am not convening a meeting of creditors as in the Administrators’ opinion the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the prescnbed part

However, credifors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company can
require me to call a meeting Such a request must be made to me eon Form 2 21B within 8
business days of the date of the letter accompanying these proposals

If creditors do not require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that ttime period, then
my proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should
they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be
represented on the Committee

9, Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are
necessarly mcurred in order to ensure that -

» The most appropnate form of proceedings 1s chosen, in the interests of creditors and

s To deal with the mechanics of initiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency
practitioner

The basis on which these costs are to be paid varnes according to the msolvency procedure
adopted In the case of a company entering into Administration, the Administrator must make




a ‘Statement of Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which is prescribed by the
Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for therr payment from the creditors of the Company

My statement of Pre-Administration costs i1s set out at Appendix Il

In this case, further work was also done In the interests of creditors prior o my appointment
as Administrator to prepare for the sale of the business and assets prior to our appointment It
will be appreciated {hat, had this commercial oppertunity not been available, t would have still
been necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and solicitors to assist in disposing of
the assets following our appointment, and for us to manage and oversee the asset realisation
process To that extent, these costs are not additional costs that would have been saved, had
the assets been disposed of later

We should point out that cur request for payment of our Pre-Administration costs does not
compnise part of my formal Proposals for the conduct of the Administration

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time
the work 1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates is set out in Appendix I

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses Is also set out in Appendix HI

As stated in section 8, | am not convening a meeting of creditors and consequently it will be
for MSIF as the secured creditor to approve my remuneration and category 2 expenses

Ta the date this report is prepared, my tme costs amount to £13,271 85, representing 65 65
hours work, at an average charge out rate of £202 16 Appendix Wl contains information
about remuneration and expenses, including the total time spent on the affairs of the
Company for the perod from when it entered Administration, 8 Aprit 2011, to the date of these
proposals, and the cost of that time based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the
work

Please go to hitp //www rsmtenon com/creditorsguide and click on ‘Remuneration Guidelines
Administration (post 6 Apnl 2010) If you require further information relating to Administrator's
Remuneration The Guide also gives mportant information about Creditors’ Rights
Alternatively a copy I1s avallable free of charge upon request from the address below

11. Discharge from liability

As there will be cnly the prescnbed part for the unsecured creditors we will, In accordance
with legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured creditors, as appropnate for
discharge from habihty in respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect
immediately following our cessation to act as Administrators

12. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time n the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to Investigate the
affairs of the Company n general in order to constder whether any cwil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receive fram you any information you have that
you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure




13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these
proceedings are man proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre
of main interest of the company is in England and Wales

14. Joint Administrators' Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, Jeremy Nigel lan Woodstde of
RSM Tenon Recovery and Christopher Ratten of RSM Tenon Recovery, the Jont
Administrators formally propose to creditors that

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

0] realise the outstanding book debts, collect the deferred consideration
and review the position of Buffalo Holdings Limited in respect of potential
recovery action

(n  sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider approprate,

(m) nvestigate and, Iif appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) As there will be no funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors,
other than by virtue of the prescnbed part the company exits Administration by
way of dissolution

{c) If there are funds available to be distnbuted to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits the Admimistration by way of a Credttors Voluntary Liguidatton,
and that Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside and Chnstopher Ratten are appointed the
Joint Liquidators of the Company, and that they will act jontly and severally in
their duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
iquidator(s), but must make the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these
proposals, but before they are approved Information about the approval of the
proposals 1s set out at Section 8

15 Further Information

Should yau requipe any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of
the Comp tase do not hesitate to contact Nicola McAvoy on the telephone number
shown In the cavénng letter enclosing these proposals

Jer Woodside
JointAtdminis rator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency prachitioner by the institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Adminustrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment details
Date of Appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Administraters Appointed

Officers of the company

Directors

Company Secretary

No Company secretary

Share Capital

Authorised

50,000 ordinary shares £1 each

Appendix |

Greenwoed Engineerning Lid

Cobco (183) Ltd changed on 12 June 1996
Greenwood Engineernng Lid

03143557

4 January 1996

Unit 1 Scotts Industrial Park, Fishwick Street, Rochdale,
Lancashire, OL16 5NA

Arkwright House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF

Unit 1 Scotts Industrial Park, Fishwick Streef, Rochdale,
Lancashire, OL16 5NA

Manufacture of other general machinery

8 April 2011
Directors

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Manchester District
Registry No 594 of 2011

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside

iP Number 9515

Christopher Ratten

1P Number 9338

Name Shareholding

Keith Andrew Bevan
lan Stuart Hogg
Dawvid Joseph Potter

Allotted, called up and fully paid

50,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

ADMO1061



Charges
Debenture dated 26 July 1996 in favour of Barclays Bank Plc

Debenture dated 18 December 2009 in favour of Merseyside Special Investiment Mezzanine
Fund

Debenture dated 31 December 2009 in favour of Positive Cashflow Finance Limited

ADMO1061



Appendix Il

Joint Administrators' Estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company

as at 8 April 2011




. Greenwood Engineering Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 Apnl 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill NIL 100
Intellectual Property NiL 100
Business Name / Rights / Records NIL 400
Merseyside Special Investment Mezzanine {430,000 00)
Deficiency c/d {429,994 00)
Book Debts 104,840 00
Positive Cashflow Finance Ltd (58,891 00)
45,949 00 45,949 00

Plant & Machinery 4,750 00
Barclays Bank plc “, (4,273 00)

e 47700 477 00
Plant & Machinery 14,500 00
ING Lease (UK) Ltd A43,634 00)
Deficiency c/d 7 (29,134 00)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant & Machinery 49,244 00
Office Equipment 1,000 00
Motor Vehicles 1,000 00
Stock 1,000 00
Book Debts 12,371 00
Applied Fusion Ltd NIL
Buffalo Holdings Ltd NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for prefe 111,041 00

Sgnature Date







Greenwood Engineernng Ltd
" Statement Of Affars as at 8 April 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 111,041 Q0
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
NI
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 111,041 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
3 NIL
111,041 G0
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (} car ard) 25,208 20
Estimated total assets available for floating charge hgiflers 85,832 80
A
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 Septembgf 2003, ﬁf @ .
Deficiency b/d A AN 429,994 00
- &
hh 429,994 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets aft roa@ gllargé&; . / (344,161 20)
s \?‘ e,
Estimated prescribed part of net prop 25,208 20
Total assets available to unsecur, 25,208 20
Unsecured non-preferential cl
Deficiency bfd 29,134 00
Trade & Expense Cr 146,778 00
HM Revenue & Customg VA 25,780 00
HM Revenue & Customs - 72,657 00
Unicorn Self Drive Ltd 8,043 00
Appled Fusion Lid 4,881 00
Everidge Precision Engineering Ltd 264 00
Heavey Engineernng Ltd 5,344 00
292,881 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (267,672 80)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 344,161 20
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {611,834 00)
Issued and cailed up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 50,000 00

50,000 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(661,834 00)

Signature Date




60 L1 L10Z Aew 52

0102 13A DS Sdi

Gjo | abed

ainjeublg
00000t NDY 970 'aliysesueT ‘SuA Japun uolysy ‘aienbg piojwels / P31 Miapueig v0d0
SdG
00 SC ZLON 'aayswaybuioN ‘pisuysy-u-uolng ‘aue JoloippO '8jeisT [euisnpui Yo4appo pi7 48u.in . g weysuog 6680
00 901 9SZ 0LXYS ‘2iysays ‘playss|ooeyy. peoy As|InH P17 sjuawiesl | jeeH 2j04pog 80890
00 558y OHI +10 ‘weying Aunod ‘uopius ied [esnpu Eﬁsav_oww_ ‘gg 1un §j00 L auIydEy puoweiq anig 4092
pozle'e ZHt 0110 'anysesue ‘poomday _“mmbm\mm.no:m ‘W Bad Jood P17 Uog B Agpayelg yueld apgn
00 £5€ dSE 8va W UniT ‘proy ASIRd Ov P17 Buuool 4 Aejxeg 5080
008/6C NHY 599 'alMseoue .:ow@.u‘._ﬁwguw phlg P)1 SLWSSAS onewnaud loj 1sag 090
00 08 0P ZLIY ‘A3Ung ‘'wosd] 1ealsAinyD mwmm%mm__wmc@ 00|4'uz P71 spieojend ag £0do
SN Y% S
00 ¥t 9170 'adiysesue ‘eepusoy '1se3 12ang POOAA ‘96 S} mEmmm/E m@um_mcmw‘w LU saoinag BuusswBug  Buleag 2089
00 G06'L age €XH XejiieH ‘swjoyigddH ‘peoy mm:mﬁw_._mum@mw,mm.% Em@w%_m Jaieg g o L0"gD
00 €2 X 6 Eﬁfo@:oﬂmu L 9ld sueg shejoseg 0080
008lE'S zo@w\ﬁ, _E@% ‘faBn}y ‘s hewom\ pyuoisiodld MY GOVD
0c L9 L dvy 9N 18} DYOUBHEND mmu.w.wm [ Mosmci 13 J3zZeld Yuomysy o0vD
00 €402 HS _;._@\Mmh_cmmocm._ é%usma J-'Plojweg fpkoy aoy ML Pi7 (j2o1399(3) UolysY rr piAeq g0v0
00 188V z/ ff Zd¢ %@ﬁgm»ﬁhﬁ_mcm_m: 15 _pe0y Jo0saild Py uoIsn paijddy h-{1)-40]
00 L.V S LEXT .m_aﬂmEmmﬁ:ma ssuisng c_.ma\ ‘peOAFDISIaNY &8N0 ajebajddy p17 Moo siebaddy B80VD
M # ans
00 g2 8110 ‘silyseoue 'sjepydooy 19g3 ummwwc_ mm.L JElels3 1gursnpu| apisieued vgi uun P11 (MN) sansibo xedy BOVD
Fog QDL SLML X9S9IPPIN
00 00t ‘Wey)ad ‘snuany poomw |3 ‘g X0 WS ‘P17 90uUBUI 8210AU] SEY /2 awoJDouy 10V
0066.4'C HAS 91LX0 uoxQ ‘Asngueg ‘i) asI0H ¢ eS$noH uojbunjoed ‘pi sicjoe Agqig o/ P17 Sjeals ucisioald ojbuy 90V
00 €82 MML%@\ 'loisiig ‘Aemasne) abBpoT yied poomyeg P17 aAnowoIny Qv S0vD
00 ¥5¢€ as6 £2ZIND ‘aayspiojaH ‘ploffio}s s,doysig 'peoy UCPUOT ‘UNOY (|ISN20H 92 Buiysigng eydiy Yovd
00 148 472 #1710 ‘asyseoue 'uspiowipo . 'peOY S|EPYDCY '9)EIST [BUISNPU| PICHES G- SHIUN SWaIsAg |00 SUIYIBY PASUBADY eovD
00 428 471 SLAM ‘SPUBIPIW 1SSAA '|IBYUBIIIAA ‘BueT] sabulis L.g P11 358D undg Asqay 2oV
00 £99 NYL ZLIA Jeisayouep 'peCY Nied pioyel] ‘a1e1sg Buipel] SSeluj ‘asnoH o)ey D17 S82IAIBS [BEJIUYDD ] O)BY LOvD
008:£'2 NN6 #718 ‘uoyog ‘Yuomuied ‘peoy |Iysucis ‘ajels3 Buipes) ssaidx3 P siel?W OOVY 00v0
00 LLL NHE 90 'femolen g paluwing ‘sejbnog spses ‘weying yoedyy ‘abenon yoopooig puesnoyy ¢ 00ED
3 SSAPPY auweN Kay

sio)pain Auedwodn - g
p31 Butssuibug poomuaair)
A1anooay uouaj NISYH




60 11 1102 fe 62

0102 J3A TOS Sdl

G Jo ¢ abed

aunieudig
ZZ\ 863N 'BUAL

00 2592 uodpn apseamaN ‘ucjusgbuoT ‘maIn Hed uojusg ‘Z0EZTdg WY JBIM B BUAL SI3 NHOI SWoIsN) g snuandy WH LOHD
00 ZOP 185 LXH ‘QUIUSHOA 189pA ‘Xejijey 1eang adoy P17 (XejileH) siaujolg YoM 90HD
00680 ZMP 0140 ‘Yipse) 'spisisiepn jeided ‘aauq inogleH ¢ 'pi suonos|jo snipeny o/ P11 (1) s1onpold uoisioald moIquiljjoH GOHO
0021 g7l 1170 'oue ‘2[Epy0y MiEd ssauisng 184S ujodur p11 Buibesoed siiH FOHO
002912 D19 €148 ‘anysAqiag 'dossolD ‘e1eIsT [euisnspu; plauoolg ‘esno play P SI981S ¥ead UbiH £OMO
0D BZZ VW0 210 ‘adiysesue 'ajepyooy ‘pPEOJ 2SNoypIaly ')e1s jelsnpu| asnoypal p11 sanddng aswo uoibulsyiaH ZOHD
00 ¥¥e's Bunasuibug Asaeap LOHD
00612 WeuueH W o Q0HD
00 61 33 L1170 'SurysesueT ‘8[epydoy ‘p P17 [e1RW9aYS S1D y090
00 €l roOg 110 ‘auysesue 'ybnologapi ‘2 Buiues|) syuyLS v £090
00 /82 ¥NS 9170 'aJiysesue ‘s|pyooy 133 p11 sansibo 1do Z099
00 vP S8 $37 191580197 'uoisewLIny P11 s00 L, Bumng Jamopus 1092
00 €98 Py suojowoid pabp3 1o 0092
00 €St 270 'spisawe] ‘sufq-18pun-uo p1 Buibeyoed ed-1se4 LO4D
00 p18°L H3 P17 09 Buipulg ypomuieq ay| 0040
00 #92Z dreé ¥va _me .v._ou_tm mc_._m.mc_m:m uoIsioald mmucm.;m_ €040
00 ¥22 Y1/ ONM ‘auIyseoue P71 sagny ueadoinz 2030
00 46 P17 seblauz 1030
00 S61 L 27 P17 (sWaH) Buusauibul Jap|3 0030
00 SS P11 (MN) |euonewsu| THA 10ao
00 002'L Yv0 2110 ‘Saiysesue’] 9jepyscy ‘peoy §sno Py ebeined Waa 0002
00LLY NNS 9110 'aliysee S pJommess ‘Buipjing 8|be3 Py ss8auibug3 [jesuodD 8000
00 126 g ‘weysufsy ‘aue peswpeolg P17 spinid OND G020
002.¢ YOl LHY ‘Aal P3aY _>m>> SSa0uUlld _mmzoI ueipend m::owos_ J0BNUOD US0UID 000D
00 0%'L ZMP 014D ‘Wipsed ‘spisiajens fended ‘aalig JnogieH € 'pi suonos||od snipeny 0/0 PYT UOISIDBLd LINGIaUD €000
00 8¢S HdZ 19g ‘alysesuen ‘wngyoe|g ‘pecy YHoMspeysS Aunoag oluou09l3 qqnyd Z022
00 081 avzZ 9170 '2.Iyseoue ‘9[epyooy 13313 ISBM P} S92IAIRS JNNRIPAH |esjuRD 1022
00 ¥l QHZ PZIN '181SBUDUBIA ‘UOIBIPPIN ‘@S0|D UOSUBH Mled Uosuel ‘L4 Jun $j00] 103[8D 0002
00 ¥68'L YME SLND ‘Asung ‘Asjiaquie) "psZ x0g O d {(Anoioa(3) sssuisng seq) yYsijug 8080
3 sSaIppy JweN Asy

s10}Ipain Auedwon - g
py7] Bulsauibug poomuaals
A1an029Yy uouad] WSYH







60 L1 L10Z ABIN 6T

0L0Z 18A DS Sdl

G jo ¢ abed

aineubig
00 90F NVl 9¥H .m._Emv_._o> 1SOMA .mmU:m >n._m>;ow .ummbw uojieAn P11 SUCS ¥ UBll|ngd welgy e0dD
00 889'L VI'G £4d ‘Uoisald ‘uojybnoig ‘peoy pueisies Gzy P17 Buipulg uojsaig 20d9D
00 6b¥ ANZ SLAM 'SPUBIPI 1S9/ ‘(IBYUSI[IIAA ‘1321)S UOdWEBYIBAOAA P17 (UOLAA) SBAISEIGY Y 8 d 10d0
00 66109 aSy SN '19)sayduBly ‘peoy |00dIaA g ‘9SNOH PalliseD U004 Uiy P17 80oUBUIJ MOJYSED BAINSOd 0040
00 2be's DG LAM 'BNIYSHIOA IS 'PIBUSNEAA 'SNA Blleg 193118 9311 W3 $9]JOid UIBUHON EOND
00 Zi0C g0¢5 199 ‘enysesue ‘wngyoelg 'fean aBuajieyn ied ABojoulsa ] yuequaglo PI siseisads spigien uloyMoN ZOND
00 0SZ°L 576 64d 'apishasis S ‘peoy o|Ably | '@snoH |Epues £ ON saoinlesg ubisaq 1SeAA UMON LOND
00 €0.°T LdE 82N "1eissyduey ‘USPY[BM | PI1 O¥dIN 0OND
o0 LLL'L P s8diMeg bmchmS_ IPISIOON YOWND
00 0Zv ANB M 'saufey uay) aocueul Zuag-sapalia 60D
00 Zev'e d¥ /8 ‘anysploye} S|00 [euoneulsiu] umopiep 80WD
00 18E'LL sdijjiyd uosepy Z0WD
00 00t P17 SWalsAS ajepuepy 90WD
00 8E%'S S[eja|N J2)SalouBy GOWD
00 NON& mcEEomS_ JnewoINy Jolsayouein FOIND
00€2L'9 3ds P17 danjep SOND
00 8/9'L ‘AgBny 'plowmeT yoinyd ‘sue jleH au $301A098 Hoddng suieuoey ZOWD
00 000'0tY Z pund juawsaau| [eradg apisiasiai 00WD
00 06E'2 NLg 688 ‘@HUysEduUET 'UoSBN ‘PEOY pIOpPD BuusauwiBug punn L1010
00 8.V 4NZ 1110 "siysesue p17 sBuisesaigq pman 0012
00 £2€ Srg G170 ‘saysesusT ‘feisusmme p17 seddng H £OMD
00 956'2 HAl 88 'weybuiwag ‘Aspes ‘Aeps BUqUIND Pl Sieje dns uBiuyy ZOMO
00 L22'¥ NOY 9XH ‘BiUsHIOA 1S9 '96pug Aqiamog ‘uapuoddry ‘p B L LOMD
00 00€ dv0 670 ‘Jysesue ‘weypiQ ‘ucuappey) S2JRID0SSY SOWOH UIAIRY 00MD
00 99 dMZ OLSAA 'SPUBIPIIA 1S9 'AINQSAUPSAA ‘BNUBAY OND Aiddng |euysnpul 78 M/OSIW 00rD
00 9€9'Er ANL LHY ‘Aaung ‘Iupay 19218 YbiH 08 P (MN) @s€97 ON)| 2010
00912 ADQ ZEW '191S3YouBp ‘PJojieNg ‘PeOy 2ioladelg | ‘HnoD e1qo) P71 4YDOSI L0ID
00 6¢£8 DOL 7S ‘PlaweUS ‘fem sepy 9l P17 (s@81S) uoysoqq| 861095 001D
00 08.2'GZ Yyb 27 'loodisna %00 sussnDd ‘AMNE Bun ADusAlosU| [RUCHEN SLIOISNY) g snuaray NH g0HD
3 SSaIppyY aweN A3y

sio)pats Auedwon - g
p37 Buleauibug poomusaln)
A1on029y uoua] NSH







60 L1 1102 KBy 62

0102 1#A DS Sdl

g Jo ¢ abey

aineubig
00€EP0'8 o0 OEN 'S81003 'Youduled ‘19ans Buipieiy P11 8AuQ Ji8S Wwodiun HoNo
00612 NXZ £2S7 ‘8JIusiHI0A 1S3 ‘Agisuiaps ‘062 X059 O d d432INN 00N
001822 VNG 9170 ‘2IyseoueT 'sjepyooy 19208 ¥oIMUsIH ‘SHIOM Aemjiey Py gejniL 9019
00 626 498 8LIN 191SayduBly ‘UOHOD 198)1S Jawxoid ‘'slelsg [eulsnpul | Jun Py ABojoseiy [eD-nL G010
00 ¥6¢€ 111 L1770 ‘ahyseouen ‘9jepyooy ‘peoy Jaausq vl UoBnoH d L 01D
00 €61 dNZ 0SSN ‘pioyes “19ansg welliaa Bury ied 1ug uBiaisaog 'c 1un P17 S2UBUBJUIBIN DNBULLIAY | eoLD
007289'C avy 110 'eayseoue] ‘Wweyp|Q ‘peoy MBUS 199G JOSPUIA P11 {(1S8AA UHON) |884sJ0lAE | ZoLO
00 €5°L Y¥Z 699 'sPuBlpPI 318aAA 'AIngp[O ‘aALQ (IeS P17 sie8ls (eroads Jojfe 10LD
00 LOZ 436 Z1L10 'SOUET ‘2IBPYO0Y 'alejs] [lisSnpu| peoY A9 a¢ 1N pI7 uonaeloId 8l 1ebie 0012
00 821 g6 ZTIN '1S1SSYOUB ‘UCIUIMS 'PEOY 2PISJOON 881 ‘085 U N ‘8210 pea P11 (sjuswieal) |edi) SMS 8080
00 96¢ PI aYIIoINS AlusH L0890
00 /L2 AND 6S7 "@IUSMHOA 1S3/ 'SP3 O7d ABojouyoa) aoeung 9089
00 008 P17 dnols) 901198 JUBIUNG By G080
00 ¥l Jv P17 Buusawbuz uog ¥ 189IS © 0 #0SD
00 L¥8 149/ Qg ‘an A 1S9M .Eeumﬁ PR P17 s219q1IS 13 £0S2
00 vér'y 4X8 9AQ 'SPUBIPIN JSOM \pIojuimsByry ‘Reusu ..._&_ B, P17 duig [28)S auesys Z0S2
00 Z09'L d8 ZT@ __;mmo:m.ﬂgmn . P11 0D [BISIN 198US MmeUS L0SD
00 06¢ Z12 23N ‘alf1 uod nmnm , P17 (4N) I9VS 0082
00 0LL Sl oY 00 10 ooy 1040
00 411 ANZ L1710 "aauseous] ‘sjep P¥1 BUIUQ 8lepyd0y 908D
000LLD 9170 'sjepycoy ‘192413 el 65-/§ ‘18l O 9 W slepyooy G0¥D
00 L¥ YIS 949 .mh_:mmocm ‘ua gSNOH aAQID) __. N SaUIYoe ssalisng aepyocy OHD
006.6°) G LdMm 'on A 1SBM ‘PlRL©EAN "BNA Bleg P11 sepoyy ydasop €040

SOl

00 99¢ FARN| .‘_mummcocm_z _vtmn_ pJoKel ] 'anuaa QuaJe|D ,v_._m& mmca._mucm E_oaamm?) FN N P wo:w_mOJ snuauy 204D
00 8LE'L XHZ IMS ‘HOd00}S ‘poomuod ‘19a.S AesIay €2 P11 (Hodyo0)g) Buie|d-0408|3 usippay Lo"D
00 £9¥ MNT 999 'SPUBIPIN 1S9AA MoImylsLLg ‘suen suoqey ‘peoy ybiigesls P17 SIRISI 90BUBARY 00yD
00 08 g3y 129y ‘anysdwey ‘syojsbuiseg ‘maip Buiseg ‘aienbg syl P NI LWID 000D
00 &¢I ADZ 9IS ‘Wodxo0ls ‘Aingpalg ‘PeOY UCYSY HO ‘PROY JOOW PIO uea) aind 0dD
3 SSaIppyY sweN Aoy

sJ0}Ipaln Auedwon - g
P31 Bunisauibug poomuaals
KlaAooey Uoua] AISYH




60 LI LLOZ BN G2

0102 J9A 108 Sdl

¢ Jo ¢ abed

alnjeubig

Bujjjelo] sau3g £z|

00'158'158

00 000'0S ¥NS 9170 '8lIysesuet * paywi (sbuipjoH) BullasuiBug poomuasic) 00SH
0o ¥l AdL L P17 j8uLaiu} usz 0022
00 v 298 $ag ‘suysy dnoig sjuoylAybupg sewoyL  LOMD
00 €9E'C Oro 914M P (IN) semBUL SOMD
00 469 NX1 6S 'PIoaYS MUy EO PR (IN) INM SOMD
00 i¥e YIZ £ '181saysuepy ‘obeNosied & SNoH sleupioelg 1004 Yig uunc) UOS|IAA FOMD
00 Lp9'L Mag sza wuig ‘siiw Ae ‘yBnosplod syt PiTI[BJSIOH B ISISABAM  £OMD
00 226 379 8251 'spea ‘Aespnd ‘sjeis3 |euyMpu) piaysbuels ‘peoy meyspleyory P siusuodwo) SGM ZOMD
009€L2 340 679 'eJiysesue ‘Aing Je8is plo P17 JuBWESl ] JRaH YJOM|IBAA LOMD
00 61 Or0 ZIN ‘MeYSIAA ‘8jelsT [eLSnpU| uoUaylaN 'Peoy |[BUISUISN 92 P17 00 @ uciawWe) BdE|BAA 00MD
00 /82 d4v¥Z €18 'aliyseoue ‘uojjog 18ang ybnopoley P17 M8 L-JodeA 00AD
3 SSAUPPY aweN Aoy

sioypal) Auedwo) - g
Py Buasuibug poomuaalr)
Koaooay uoud] NSY






Appendix Il

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE COMPANY

As at 8 April 2011

1 The Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial Position of the Company
does not take into account the costs of the Administration

2 The figures contained In the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company reflects information obtained from the Company's
records

3 JPS Chartered Surveyors carried out a valuation of the assets of the company




Appendix il

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses




Appendix 1t

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1. Overview of Case
1.1. Appointment

We were appointed Joint Administrators on 8 Apnl 2011 following an application by the
drectors pursuant te paragraph 22 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1 2. Strategy

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company an immediate sale
of the business and certain assets was approprniate We propose to realise the
outstanding book debts, collect the deferred consideration and review the position of
Buffalo Holdings Limited in respect of potential recovery action

The above has included attending to all statutory matters as and when required and to
realse the Company's assets

1.3. Staffing

A number of staff of various levels have been required Staff were chosen depending
upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity they were required to
undertake This has been necessary in order to deal with all aspects of the case

1.4. Existing fee arrangements

There are no existing fee arrangements

it 1s our intention to seek fee approval from the Company's secured creditors

1.5. Anticipated return to creditors/outcome

It 1s currently anticipated that sufficient funds will be realised from the Company’s book
debts to discharge Positive Cashflow Finance Ltd’s hiability in full

From the sale of the plant and machinery, sufficient funds were received to make a first
and final distribution to Barclays Bank Ple to discharge their liability in full

It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to discharge Merseyside
Special Investment Fund (*MSIF") hiability in full

There are insufficient assets In this matter to alfow a distnbution to unsecured creditors
apart from a prescribed part distnbution



Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.6. Time recording

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic hme recording
system Time properly incurred on cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current hourly charge
out rates are

£
From 4 January 2011
Director and licensed [nsclvency Practitoners 355
Associate Director (appointment taker) 355
Associate Drrector 355
Senior Manager 290
Manager 200
Assistant Manager 185 - 210
Administrator 126 - 194
Cashier 121

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted
as an overhead of RSM Tenon Recovery

1.7. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case Where these have initially been paid by RSM Tenon
Recovery and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors ts not required The
amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 expenses are postage, case advertising, specific bond
Insurance, company search fees, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific
to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room
hire and document storage

Categoery 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM
Tenon Recovery and recharged to the estate, they are not atinbuted to the estate by a
third party invoice andfor they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal
room hire, and intermnal storage

[t 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by RSM Tenon

Recovery
Room hire £60 00
Envelope 42p
Paper (photocepies per sheet) 175p
Postage {(depending on size and weight) At cost
Files and dividers (cost per 100 creditors) £2 00
Storage of archive box for one quarter £160
Travel (per mile} 40p

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which
would have been incurred if that service had been scurced externally



2. Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outhnes the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
dunng this matter These matters can be summarnsed as follows

2.1. Pre-appointment

Full detarls of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately in Appendix V
2 2. Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

> Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filng of relevant
notices,

> Notification of the appomntment to creditors, members, employees and octher
interested parties,

> Setting up case files,

> Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

> Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

Staff of different levels were involved In the above activities depending upon the
experience required

2 3. Investigations

The time spent includes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

> Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

> Review of company decumentation,

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigatons, the staff utihsed to
conduct such work involved experienced members of staff

2 4. Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but In summary the time spent includes

Liazison with solicitors and agents,

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,
Reviewing offers,

Agreement of contracts

Collection of the book debts of the Company

VVVVY

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of expernience required for the
activity they were required to undertake

2.5. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with retention of title claims,
Recording creditor claims,

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queres,

Reviewing and evalvating creditor claims

VVVVVVYVYV




3. Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 6565 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £202 16
bringing the total cost to date to £13,271 85
A summary table 1s shown below
Hours
Classification of work  Insolvency Manager Other semtor  Assistants and Total Time cost £
function Practitioner/ professionals support staff

Director/

Associate

Director
Adrunistration and 18 50 240 1100 205 3395 8,725 55
Planning
[nveshigations 000 010 0 50 000 060 85 00
Realisation of assets 000 080 100 000 180 290 00
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 100 190 26 40 000 29 30 4171 30
Total hours 19 50 520 38 90 205 65 65
Total fees clamed £ 6,922 50 1,040 00 5,081 30 248 05 13,271 85

The above costs exclude VAT
4. Disbursements

4.1. Category 1

Category 1 disbursements incurred are outlined below

Incurred Pad
£ £
Mileage 900 000
Bond 210 00 000
Total 219.00 0.00

The above costs exclude VAT

4.2, Category 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter

Average
Hourly rate

25701

141 67
161 11
000

142 37



Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account




Greenwood Engineering Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 25/05/2011
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill 100
100 Intellectual Property 100
400 Business Name / Rights / Records 400
(430,000 00) Merseyside Special Investment Mezza NIL
126,730 00 Book Debts NIL
{60,195 00) Positive Cashflow Finance Lid NIL
6 00
PLANT & MACHINERY
4,750 00 Ptant & Machinery 4,75000
(4,273 00) Barclays Bank plc {4,272 82)
14,500 00 Plant & Machinery N
(43,634 00) ING Lease {UK) Ltd NIL
477 18
ASSET REALISATIONS
49,244 00 Plant & Machinery 32,244 00
1,000 00 Office Equipment 1,000 00
1,000 00 Motor Vehicles 1,000 00
1,000 00 Stock 1,00000
12,371 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL Applied Fusion Ltd NIL
NIL Bufallo Holdings Ltd NIL
Licence Fee Recevable 7,711 985
42,955 95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Solicitors' Fees 6,000 00
Solicitors' Disbursements 9500
(6,095 00)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Statutory Advertising 7580
Mail Redirection 24 90
(100 50)
UNSECURED CREDITCORS
{146,778 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{25,780 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{72,657 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(8,043 00) Urncorn Self Dnive |td NIL
(4,881 00} Applied Fusion Ltd NIL
{264 00) Everidge Precision Engineering Lid NIL
(5,344 00) Heavey Engineering Ltd NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
(50,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{641,248 00) 37,242.63

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 25 May 2011 10 51




Greenwood Engineering Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 25/05/2011
Sof AE £ £
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 1,222 12
Floating Account 37,563 90
VAT Payable (1,542 39)

37,243.63

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 5 02 25 May 2011 10 51




Appendix V

Greenwood Engineering Ltd {“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the administrator or his firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators make the following statement in accordance with Rule 2 33 (2B) of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 as amended (*the Rules™) in relation {o their pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs comprise -

£
Pre — Administration time costs 5,453 70
Pre — Administration expenses
Legal costs 6,095 00
Agents costs -
Pre — Administration disbursements
Category 1 -
Category 2 (see Appendix |1} -
Total £11,548.70

In accerdance with Rule 2 67A (3){b) the Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for payment of
therr Pre-Administration ceosts from Merseyside Special Investment Fund

Further information on each category of pre-Administration cast 1s given below
Pre-administration time costs of the Joint Administrators

The Jomt Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £545370 at RSM Tenon
Recovery's standard charging rates (see Appendix lil) This relates to costs incurred specifically with
a view to Administration These costs were all incurred on or after 12 March 2011 and in relation to
the following activities

Cenfirming that one of the statutory chjectives of administration could be achieved
Negotiating a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets

Liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into Administration

The agreement under which we incurred the pre-Administration costs was In accordance with verbal
instructions from the directors on 12 March 2011 and RSM Tenon Recovery's Letter of Engagement
from the Company dated 23 March 2011

None of these costs has been paid




sy

Pre-Administration expenses

Details of pre-Administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company's
administration are

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees
£

Bermans Solicitors 16 March 2011
Appointment documentatton, Sale and Purchase Agreement 6,000 00
Disbursements 95 00
6,095 00

JPS Chartered Surveyors 15 March 2011
Valuation of assets 1,500 00
Disbursements 3700
1,537 00
Total £7,632.00

We instructed JPS Chartered Surveyors (“JPS™) to carry out an inventery and valuation of the
Company’s assets on going cencern (In situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis, and to advise
us with respect to the offer recewved from the purchaser for the Company's business and assets
These pre-Administration expenses have been incurred by JPS on a tme cost basis, plus
disbursements

None of these expenses have been paid

We nstructed Bermans Solicitors to assist with drafting the appointment documents and the sale and
purchase agreement

These expenses have been paid n full

Pre-Administration disbursements

No pre-Administration disbursements were incurred i this matter

Work done

The work done by us, and by our advisors, in the penod leading up to administration was reported in
the first notificaticn that we sent to crediters on 12 Aprl 2011, immediately following the making of the
administration order That notification explained how our pre-admirustration work was 1n the interests
of creditors, and was n furtherance of the objective to achieve a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound up

If any creditor would like a further copy of that notification, please do not hesitate to contact this office
Other persons entitled to claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practiioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-Administration costs 1s separate to and does not form
part of our Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administratton




